






合併財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至2013年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2013

20 以股份為基礎的支付（續）
於2012年6月30日，本公司修訂以股份支付的條件，
延長本公司於2012年6月30日前於香港聯合交易所有
限公司主板上市這項要求至2013年12月31日前。

根據股份獎勵計劃授出的股份於2011年9月15日（授
出日期）的公允價值為人民幣119,766,309元，此價
值根據資產基礎法釐定，且總體業績亦通過使用市場
法反復審核。根據資產基礎法釐定各項資產╱負債
的價值須使用多種估值法╱技術，如投資物業使用
剩餘法估值，而非流通股則使用可資比較公司法估
值，並以期權定價模式幫助釐定非流動性折扣。

截至2013年12月31日止年度，本集團就本公司授予
現任僱員的股份確認人民幣25,741,000元（附註30）
（2012年：人民幣36,697,000元）的費用。

下表披露於截至2013年12月31日止年度授予選定僱
員的本公司股份變動及於2013年12月31日尚未行使
的本公司股份：

20 SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS (Cont’d)

On 30 June 2012, the Company modified the 

condit ion for the share-based payments by 

extending the criteria of the Company being listed 

on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange of Hong 

Kong Limited before 30 June 2012 to 31 December 

2013.

The fair value of the shares granted under the 

Share Award Scheme as at 15 September 2011, 

the grant date, was RMB119,766,309, and was 

determined using the asset-based approach and 

the overall result was also cross-checked by using 

the market approach. Various valuation methods/

techniques were applied to determine the value of 

each asset/liability under the asset-based approach, 

for example the investment propert ies were 

valued using the residual method while the non-

tradable shares were valued using the comparable 

company method with option pricing model to help 

determine the illiquidity discount.

For the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group 

recognised an expense of RMB25,741,000 (Note 

30) (2012: RMB36,697,000) in relation to the share 

award by the Company to the current employees.

The following table discloses the movement of 

the Company’s  shares granted to the selected 

employees for the year ended 31 December 2013 

and outstanding at 31 December 2013:

獎勵股份數目

僱員 Employees

Number of 

awarded shares

於2013年1月1日尚未行使 Outstanding as at 1 January 2013 181,050,000

年內歸屬 Vested during the year (43,225,000)

年內未分配 Unallocated during the year (9,250,000)

於2013年12月31日尚未行使 Outstanding as at 31 December 2013 128,575,000
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合併財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至2013年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2013

21 本公司權益持有人應佔的其他儲備

本集團

21 OTHER RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE 
TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
COMPANY
Group

股份溢價 其他儲備 保留盈利 合計
Share 

premium
Other 

reserves
Retained 
earnings Total

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（附註(a)）
(note (a))

於2013年1月1日的結餘 Balance at 1 January 2013 1,962,640 (177,501) 3,961,347 5,746,486

全面收益 Comprehensive income
　年度利潤  Profit for the year – – 981,262 981,262
　其他全面收益  Other comprehensive income – – – –

年度全面收益總額 Total comprehensive 
 income for the year – – 981,262 981,262

與擁有人進行的交易 Transactions with owners
　首次公開發售前股份獎勵計劃
　　（附註20）

 Pre-IPO share award scheme 
  (Note 20)

　　－現任僱員服務價值   – value of current employee services – 25,741 – 25,741
　股息（附註33）  Dividends (Note 33) (283,400) – – (283,400)

擁有人出資及分派總額 Total contributions by and 
 distributions to owners (283,400) 25,741 – (257,659)

向非控股股東
 收購子公司額外
 權益所得的收益
 （附註40）

Gain from acquisition of additional  
 interest in a subsidiary from  
 non-controlling interests (Note 40)

– 246,942 – 246,942

直接於權益確認與擁有人
 的交易總額

Total transactions with owners, 
 recognized directly in equity (283,400) 272,683 – (10,717)

於2013年12月31日的結餘 Balance at 31 December 2013 1,679,240 95,182 4,942,609 6,717,031

代表： Representing:
建議末期股息（附註(b)） Proposed final dividend (Note (b)) 283,400 283,400
其他 Others 1,395,840 6,433,631

1,679,240 6,717,031

於2012年1月1日的結餘 Balance at 1 January 2012 360,020 (214,198) 3,030,528 3,176,350

全面收益 Comprehensive income
　年度利潤  Profit for the year – – 930,819 930,819
　其他全面收益  Other comprehensive income – – – –

年度全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income 
 for the year – – 930,819 930,819

與擁有人進行的交易 Transactions with owners
　發行普通股（附註19）  Issuance of ordinary shares (Note 19) 1,602,620 – – 1,602,620
　首次公開發售前股份獎勵計劃
　　（附註20）

 Pre-IPO share award scheme 
  (Note 20)

　　－現任僱員服務價值   – value of current employee services – 36,697 – 36,697

擁有人出資及分派總額 Total contributions by and 
 distributions to owners 1,602,620 36,697 – 1,639,317

於2012年12月31日的結餘 Balance at 31 December 2012 1,962,640 (177,501) 3,961,347 5,746,486
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21 OTHER RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE 
TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
COMPANY (Cont’d)

Company

股份溢價 其他儲備 累計虧損 合計
Share 

premium
Other 

reserves
Accumulated

losses Total
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（附註(a)）

(note (a))

於2013年1月1日的結餘 Balance at 1 January 2013 1,962,640 64,222 (7,273) 2,019,589

全面虧損 Comprehensive loss
　年度虧損  Loss for the year – – (225,822) (225,822)
　其他全面虧損  Other comprehensive loss – – – –

年度全面虧損總額 Total comprehensive loss for the year – – (225,822) (225,822)

與擁有人進行的交易 Transactions with owners
　首次公開發售前股份獎勵計劃
　　（附註20）

 Pre-IPO share award scheme 
  (Note 20)

　　－現任僱員服務價值   – value of current employee services – 25,741 – 25,741
　股息（附註33）  Dividends (Note 33) (283,400) – – (283,400)

擁有人出資及分派總額 Total contributions by and 
 distributions to owners (283,400) 25,741 – (257,659)

於2013年12月31日的結餘 Balance at 31 December 2013 1,679,240 89,963 (233,095) 1,536,108

代表： Representing:
建議末期股息（附註(b)） Proposed final dividend (note (b)) 283,400 283,400
其他 Others 1,395,840 1,252,708

1,679,240 1,536,108

於2012年1月1日的結餘 Balance at 1 January 2012 360,020 27,525 (3,215) 384,330

全面虧損 Comprehensive loss
　年度虧損  Loss for the year – – (4,058) (4,058)
　其他全面虧損  Other comprehensive loss – – – –

年度全面虧損總額 Total comprehensive loss for the year – – (4,058) (4,058)

與擁有人進行的交易 Transactions with owners
　發行普通股（附註19）  Issuance of ordinary shares (Note 19) 1,602,620 – – 1,602,620
　首次公開發售前股份獎勵計劃
　 （附註20）

 Pre-IPO share award scheme 
  (Note 20)

  －現任僱員服務價值   – value of current employee services – 36,697 – 36,697

擁有人出資及分派總額 Total contributions by and 
 distributions to owners 1,602,620 36,697 – 1,639,317

於2012年12月31日的結餘 Balance at 31 December 2012 1,962,640 64,222 (7,273) 2,019,589

代表： Representing:
建議末期股息（附註(b)） Proposed final dividend (note (b)) 283,400 283,400
其他 Others 1,679,240 1,736,189

1,962,640 2,019,589

21 本公司權益持有人應佔的其他儲備（續）

本公司
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21 OTHER RESERVES ATTRIBUTABLE 
TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE 
COMPANY (Cont’d)

(a) In accordance with the Company Law of 

the PRC and the articles of association of 

the PRC subsidiaries, these subsidiaries 

registered in the PRC shall appropriate 

10% of its annual statutory profit (after 

offsetting any prior years’ losses) to the 

statutory surplus reserve (“SSR”) account. 

When the balance of SSR reaches 50% of 

the registered capital/share capital of these 

subsidiaries, any further appropriation is 

optional. The SSR can be utilised to offset 

prior years’ losses or to increase paid-in 

capital. However, SSR shall be maintained 

at a minimum of 25% of registered capital/

share capital after such utilisation.

The SSR are non-distributable for cash 

dividends except in the event of liquidation 

and are subject to certain restrictions set out 

in the relevant PRC regulations.

As at 31 December 2013, total SSR of these 

subsidiaries attributable to owners of the 

Company amounted to RMB1,113,262,000 

(2012: RMB921,259,000). These amounts 

were included in retained earnings of the 

Group.

(b) Pursuant to Section 34 of the Cayman 

Companies Law (2003 Revision) and the 

Articles of Association of the Company, 

share premium of the Company is available 

for distribution to shareholders subject to 

a solvency test on the Company and the 

provision of the Articles of Association of 

the Company. Details of the proposed final 

dividend are set out in Note 33.

21 本公司權益持有人應佔的其他儲備（續）

(a) 根據中國公司法與本公司中國子公司的組織
章程細則，這些子公司每年須將其法定利潤
（經抵銷任何過往年度虧損後）的10%撥入法
定盈餘公積金（「公積金」）賬戶。當公積金
結餘達到這些子公司註冊資本╱股本的50%

後，則可選擇是否進一步轉撥公積金。公積
金可用於抵銷過往年度虧損或增加繳足資
本。然而，在作該等用途後，有關公積金須
不少於註冊資本╱股本的25%。

除清盤外，公積金不可用作分派現金股息，
並受到若干相關中國法規所限制。

於2013年12月31日， 這 些 子 公 司 的 歸
屬於本公司擁有人的公積金總額達人民
幣1,113,262,000元（2012年： 人 民 幣
921,259,000元）。這些金額計入本集團的保
留盈利。

(b) 根據開曼群島公司法（2003年修訂版）第34

條及本公司的組織章程細則，如本公司具備
償還能力且本公司組織章程細則有所規定，
則可以本公司的股份溢價向股東作出分派。
有關建議末期股息的詳情載列於附註33。
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截至2013年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2013

22 借款 22 BORROWINGS

本集團 本公司
Group Company

於12月31日 於12月31日
As at 31 December As at 31 December

2013年 2012年 2013年 2012年
2013 2012 2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

非即期、有抵押及向以下機構
　借入：

Non-current, secured and borrowed 

 from:

－銀行(a) – Banks (a) 10,179,459 6,242,070 – –

信託融資安排
－傳統貸款(b)

Trust financing arrangements 

– conventional loans (b) – 1,875,460 – –

－2018年1月到期的優先票據
　（「2018年票據」） (c (i)）

– Senior notes due January 2018 

 (“2018 Notes”) (c (i)) 1,189,147 – 1,189,147 –

－2016年4月到期的優先票據
　（「2016年票據」） (c (ii)）

– Senior notes due April 2016 

 (“2016 Notes”) (c (ii)) 1,477,928 – 1,477,928 –

非即期、無抵押及向一家銀行
　借入：

Non-current, unsecured and 

 borrowed from a bank 400,000 – – –

13,246,534 8,117,530 2,667,075 –

減：長期借款的即期部份 Less:  Current portion of long-term  

 borrowings (1,531,459) (3,607,860) – –

11,715,075 4,509,670 2,667,075 –

即期、有抵押及向以下機構
　借入：

Current, secured and borrowed  

 from:

－銀行(a) – Banks (a) 643,042 1,210,716 – –

信託融資安排
－傳統貸款(b)

Trust financing arrangements 

– conventional loans (b) – 311,860 – –

長期借款的即期部份 Current portion of long-term 

 borrowings 1,531,459 3,607,860 – –

2,174,501 5,130,436 – –
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22 BORROWINGS (Cont’d)

(a) These bank borrowings of the Group are 

secured by leasehold land to be developed, 

properties under development, properties 

he ld  fo r  sa l e  (Note  15 ) ,  i nve s tment 

properties (Note 8), land use rights (Note 

13), property, plant and equipment (Note 

7), shares of subsidiaries (Note 41) and 

bank deposits (Note 18) of the Group or 

guaranteed by subsidiaries of the Company 

for each other.

(b) These borrowings are mainly in the form 

of trust financing arrangements with trust 

f inancing companies. The conventional 

loan trust financing arrangements are loan 

agreements entered into by the Group and 

trust financing companies. The borrowings 

under trust financing arrangements are 

secured by certain properties held or under 

development for sale (Note 15) and shares 

of subsidiaries of the Group (Note 41).

22 借款（續）
(a) 本集團的該等銀行借款由將予開發的租賃土

地、在建物業、完工待售物業（附註15）、
投資物業（附註8）、土地使用權（附註13）、
物業、廠房和設備（附註7）、子公司股份（附
註41）和銀行存款（附註18）抵押或由本公司
的子公司相互擔保。

(b) 該等借款主要與信託公司以信託融資安排形
式訂立。傳統貸款信託融資安排是本集團與
信託公司訂立的貸款協議。信託融資安排項
下的借款由若干完工待售或在建銷售物業（附
註15）和本集團子公司的股份（附註41）抵
押。
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22 借款（續）
(c) 優先票據

(i) 2018年票據

於2013年1月，本公司發行本金額為2

億美元的五年期優先票據（「2018年票
據」），該等票據於新加坡證券交易所
上市。2018年票據以美元計值，按固
定年利率10.25%計息，自2013年7月
31日開始於每個年度的1月31日及7月
31日或與之最接近的營業日每半年過
後支付。

根據2018年票據的條款，票據可在以
下情況下贖回：

• 若下文所載任何年份的1月31

日起12個月期間已贖回票據，
則本公司可於2016年1月31日
或之後任何時間及不時贖回全
部或部份2018年票據，贖回價
格等於下文所載本金的百分比
加應計和未付利息（如有），直
至（不包括）贖回日期：

22 BORROWINGS (Cont’d)

(c) Senior notes

(i) 2018 Notes

In January 2013, the Company 

issued five-year senior notes with 

principal amount of USD200,000,000 

(“2018 Notes”), which were listed 

on the Singapore Exchange Securities 

Trading Limited. The 2018 Notes are 

denominated in USD, and bear fixed 

interest rate at 10.25% per annum, 

payable semi-annually in arrears on 

or on the business day nearest to 

31 January and 31 July of each year, 

beginning 31 July 2013.

According to the terms of 2018 

Notes, the Notes may be redeemed 

in the following circumstances:

• At any time and from time to 

time on or after 31 January 

2016, the Company may 

redeem the 2018 Notes , 

in whole or in part, at a 

redemption price equal to 

the percentage of principal 

amount set forth below, plus 

accrued and unpaid interest, 

if any, to (but excluding) the 

redemption date, if redeemed 

during the 12-month period 

commencing on 31 January 

of any year set forth below:

贖回價格
年份 Year Redemption Price

自2016年1月31日至2017年1月30日 31 January 2016 to 30 January 2017 105.1250%

2017年1月31日及之後 31 January 2017 and thereafter 102.5625%
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22 BORROWINGS (Cont’d)

(c) Senior notes (Cont’d)

(i) 2018 Notes (Cont’d)

• At  any t ime pr io r  to 31 

January 2016, the Company 

may at its option redeem 

the Notes, in whole but not 

in part ,  at a redempt ion 

price equal to 100% of the 

principal amount of the 2018 

Notes plus the appl icable 

premium as of, and accrued 

and unpaid interest, if any, 

to (but not including) the 

redemption date.

• At any time and from time 

to time prior to 31 January 

2016, the Company may 

redeem up to 35% of the 

aggregate principal amount 

of the Notes with proceeds 

from sales of certain kinds 

of its capital stock, subject 

to certain conditions, at a 

redemption price of 110.25% 

of  the  p r inc ipa l  amount 

of the Notes, plus accrued 

and unpaid interest, if any, 

to (but not including) the 

redemption date; provided 

that at least 65% of the 

aggregate principal amount 

of the Notes issued on the 

original issue date remains 

outstanding after each such 

redemption and any such 

redemption takes place within 

60 days after the closing of 

the related equity offering.

22 借款（續）
(c) 優先票據（續）

(i) 2018年票據（續）

• 本公司可於2016年1月31日之
前任何時間酌情贖回全部但非
部份票據，贖回價格等於2018

年票據本金的100%加適當溢
價及應計和未付利息（如有），
直至（不包括）贖回日期。

• 本公司可於2016年1月31日之
前任何時間及不時，在若干條
件的規限下以若干類股本銷售
所得款項贖回最高達票據本金
總額的35%，贖回價格為票據
本金的110.25%加應計和未付
利息（如有），直至（不包括）
贖回日期；惟倘票據於原發行
日期至少本金總額的65%於
此贖回後仍未償還及此贖回於
相關股本發售結束後60天內進
行。
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22 借款（續）
(c) 優先票據（續）

(ii) 2016年票據

2013年4月，本公司發行本金額為人
民幣1,500,000,000元的三年期優先
票據（「2016年票據」），該等票據於新
加坡證券交易所上市。2016年票據以
人民幣計值，按固定年利率9.75%計
息，自2013年10月23日開始於每個年
度的4月23日及10月23日或與之最接
近的營業日每半年過後支付。

根據2016年票據的條款，本公司可酌
情贖回全部但非部份2016年票據，贖
回價格等於票據本金的100%加適當
溢價及應計和未付利息（如有），直至
（不包括）贖回日期。

提早贖回權被視為嵌入式衍生工具而與主合約並無密
切關連。董事會認為，本公司現時無計劃提早贖回及
上述提早贖回權之公允價值於初步確認時及於2013

年12月31日並不重大。

上述優先票據為一般責任，由若干非根據中國法律註
冊成立的子公司擔保（「子公司擔保人」），及由若干
原子公司擔保人的股份作抵押。

22 BORROWINGS (Cont’d)

(c) Senior notes (Cont’d)

(ii) 2016 Notes

In April 2013, the Company issued 

three-year senior notes with principal 

amount  o f  RMB1 ,500 ,000 ,000 

(“2016 Notes”), which were listed 

on the Singapore Exchange Securities 

Trading Limited. The 2016 Notes are 

denominated in RMB, and bear fixed 

interest rate at 9.75% per annum, 

payable semi-annually in arrears on 

or on the business day nearest to 23 

April and 23 October of each year, 

beginning 23 October 2013.

According to the terms of 2016 

Notes, the Company may at i ts 

option redeem the 2016 Notes, 

in whole but not in part , at a 

redemption price equal to 100% of 

the principal amount of the Notes 

plus the applicable premium as of, 

and accrued and unpaid interest, 

if any, to (but not including) the 

redemption date.

The early redemption options are regarded as 

embedded derivatives not closely related to the host 

contract. The board of directors is of the view that 

the Company has no plan of any early redemption 

and the fair values of the above early redemption 

options were insignificant on initial recognition and 

as at 31 December 2013.

The above senior notes are general obligations 

guaranteed by certain subsidiaries other than those 

established under the law of the PRC (“Subsidiary 

Guarantors”), and secured by a pledge on the 

shares of certain initial Subsidiary Guarantors.
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22 借款（續）
於2013年及2012年12月31日，非流動借款的到期情
況列示如下：

於2013年和2012年12月31日，加權平均實際利率列
示如下：

非流動借款的賬面值及公允價值如下：

22 BORROWINGS (Cont’d)

The maturity of non-current borrowings as at 31 
December 2013 and 2012 are as follows:

本集團 本公司
Group Company

於12月31日 於12月31日
As at 31 December As at 31 December

2013年 2012年 2013年 2012年
2013 2012 2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

一至兩年 Between 1 and 2 years 4,043,500 2,700,670 – –
二至五年 Between 2 and 5 years 6,931,575 1,359,000 2,667,075 -
超過五年 Over 5 years 740,000 450,000 – –

11,715,075 4,509,670 2,667,075 –

The weighted average effective interest rates as at 
31 December 2013 and 2012 were as follows:

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

銀行借款 Bank borrowings 6.85% 6.76%
信託融資安排 Trust financing arrangements 不適用 N/A 13.50%
優先票據 Senior notes 10.72% 不適用 N/A

The carrying amounts and fair value of the non-
current borrowings are as follows:

本集團 本公司
Group Company

賬面值 公允價值 賬面值 公允價值
Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

銀行借款 Bank borrowings 9,048,000 4,509,670 9,048,000 4,509,670 – – – –
2018年票據 2018 Notes 1,189,147 – 1,225,075 – 1,189,147 – 1,225,075 –
2016年票據 2016 Notes 1,477,928 – 1,503,135 – 1,477,928 – 1,503,135 –

11,715,075 4,509,670 11,776,210 4,509,670 2,667,075 – 2,728,210 –
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22 借款（續）
2018年票據及2016年票據的公允價值乃按活躍市場
報價計算，處於公允價值分層的第一層。

銀行借款的公允價值與其賬面值相若。公允價值以現
金流量利用合適利率折現計算，處於公允價值分層的
第二層。

本集團借款的利率變動風險及合同重新定價日或到期
日（以較早者為準）如下：

按固定息率計息的本金總額為人民幣5,117,617,000
元。

22 BORROWINGS (Cont’d)

The fair value for 2018 Notes and 2016 Notes are 

based on quoted prices in active markets and are 

within Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy.

The fair value for bank borrowings equals their 

carrying amount. The fair value is based on cash 

flows discounted using appropriate rates and are 

within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

The exposure of the Group’s borrowings to interest 

rate changes and the contractual repricing dates or 

maturity whichever is the earlier date is as follows:

Group

本集團
六個月
或以內

六至
十二個月 一至五年 超過五年 合計

6 months 

or less

6-12 

months 1-5 years

Over 

5 years Total

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

計入非流動負債的借款： Borrowings included in non-current liabilities:

　於2013年12月31日  As at 31 December 2013 2,400,000 4,010,000 4,915,075 390,000 11,715,075

　於2012年12月31日  As at 31 December 2012 1,785,600 1,209,370 1,514,700 – 4,509,670

計入流動負債的借款： Borrowings included in current liabilities:

　於2013年12月31日  As at 31 December 2013 1,841,501 333,000 – – 2,174,501

　於2012年12月31日  As at 31 December 2012 5,040,436 90,000 – – 5,130,436

Company

本公司
六個月
或以內

六至
十二個月 一至五年 超過五年 合計

6 months 

or less

6-12 

months 1-5 years

Over

5 years Total

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

計入非流動負債的借款： Borrowings included in non-current liabilities:

　於2013年12月31日  As at 31 December 2013 – – 2,667,075 – 2,667,075

　於2012年12月31日  As at 31 December 2012 – – – – –

計入流動負債的借款： Borrowings included in current liabilities:

　於2013年12月31日  As at 31 December 2013 – – – – –

　於2012年12月31日  As at 31 December 2012 – – – – –

T h e  a g g r e g a t e  p r i n c i p a l  a m o u n t e d  t o 
RMB5,117,617,000 are at fixed interest rates.
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22 BORROWINGS (Cont’d)

The carrying values of the Group’s borrowings are 
denominated in the following currencies:

本集團 本公司
Group Company

於12月31日 於12月31日
As at 31 December As at 31 December

2013年 2012年 2013年 2012年
2013 2012 2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣 RMB 12,634,887 –  1,477,928 –
美元 USD 1,254,689 –  1,189,147 –

13,889,576 – 2,667,075 –

23 ADVANCES FROM PRE-SALE OF 
PROPERTIES – GROUP
The Group starts sales of properties and collection 
of proceeds from customers before the properties 
are completed and ready for delivery. Such proceeds 
from customers are recorded as advances from 
pre-sale of properties before relevant sales are 
recognised.

24 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES
Group

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

貿易應付款項 Trade payables 8,276,829 8,223,769
應付票據 Notes payable 659,238 637,748
應還一間子公司
 非控股股東的暫借款(a)

Advance from a non-controlling shareholder 
 of a subsidiary (a) 555,580 –

營業稅和其他應付稅項 Business and other taxes payable 233,539 208,460
代收保養及裝修費 Maintenance & decoration fees collected on behalf 152,591 122,198
應計工資 Accrued payroll 127,136 71,912
應付利息 Interest payable 118,392 125,396
代收契稅 Deed tax collected on behalf 105,364 127,673
應付關連方款項（附註39） Payables to related parties (Note 39) 50,000 –
應還臨時借用資金(b) Temporary funding payables (b) 18,000 18,000
其他 Others 71,807 61,873

10,368,476 9,597,029

22 借款（續）
本集團借款的賬面值以下列貸幣計值：

23 預售物業預收款項－本集團

本集團在物業竣工及可供交付前開始銷售物業並向客
戶收取款項。這些向客戶收取的款項在相關銷售確認
前列作預售物業預收款項。

24 貿易和其他應付款項
本集團
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24 貿易和其他應付款項（續）
本集團（續）

(a) 該暫借款不計息、無抵押且無固定歸還條
款。但該暫借款享有優先返還權，優先於該
子公司其他股東，包括本集團提供的暫借款
及該子公司的其他融資債務（銀行借款除外）
獲得償付。

(b) 應還臨時借用資金均為應付非關聯方款項，
不計息且無抵押。

貿易應付款項及應付票據於2013年及2012年12月31

日的賬齡分析如下：

於2013年和2012年12月31日，貿易和其他應付款項
的公允價值與其賬面值相若。

於2013年和2012年12月31日，貿易和其他應付款項
的賬面值主要以人民幣計值。

24 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (Cont’d)

Group (Cont’d)

(a) The advance i s  non- interest bear ing, 

unsecured and has no fixed repayment 

terms. However the advance has repayment 

priority over any advances from other 

shareholders of the subsidiary, including 

those from the Group, and other borrowings 

(except for  bank bor rowings )  to the 

subsidiary.

(b) Temporary funding payables are payables to 

non-related parties which are non-interest 

bearing and unsecured.

The aging analysis of trade payables and notes 

payable as at 31 December 2013 and 2012 are as 

follows:

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

一年內 Less than 1 year 8,673,152 8,694,356
一至二年 Between 1 and 2 years 178,168 120,120
二至三年 Between 2 and 3 years 56,826 27,644
三年以上 Over 3 years 27,921 19,397

8,936,067 8,861,517

As 31 December 2013 and 2012, the fair value of 

trade and other payables approximate their carrying 

amounts.

As at 31 December 2013 and 2012, the carrying 

amounts of trade and other payables are primarily 

denominated in RMB.
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24 貿易和其他應付款項（續）
本公司

於2013年和2012年12月31日，貿易和其他應付款項
賬齡分析全部少於1年。

於2013年和2012年12月31日，貿易和其他應付款項
的公允價值與其賬面值相若。

於2013年和2012年12月31日，貿易和其他應付款項
的賬面值以下列貨幣計值：

24 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES (Cont’d)

Company

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

應付利息 Interest payable 79,297 –
應付專業費用 Professional fees payable 4,880 13,789

84,177 13,789

The aging analysis of trade and other payables as 

at 31 December 2013 and 2012 are all less than 1 

year.

As 31 December 2013 and 2012, the fair value of 

trade and other payables approximate their carrying 

amounts.

As at 31 December 2013 and 2012, the carrying 

amount s  o f  t r ade and o the r  payab le s  a re 

denominated in the following currencies:

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

美元 USD 52,078 –
人民幣 RMB 27,219 –
港元 HKD 4,880 13,789

84,177 13,789
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25 遞延所得稅
本集團

遞延所得稅賬目的變動列示如下：

於2013年12月31日，人民幣82,242,000元的遞延所
得稅資產和遞延所得稅負債已相互抵銷（2012年：人
民幣47,423,000元）。

25 DEFERRED INCOME TAX

Group

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

將可動用的遞延稅項資產 Deferred tax assets to be recovered

－十二個月內 – within 12 months 45,059 19,234

－十二個月後 – after 12 months 454,679 341,959

499,738 361,193

將予結清的遞延稅項負債 Deferred tax liabilities to be settled

－十二個月內 – within 12 months (35,810) (22,120)

－十二個月後 – after 12 months (397,112) (380,752)

(432,922) (402,872)

遞延稅項資產╱（負債）淨額 Deferred tax assets/(liabilities), net 66,816 (41,679)

The gross movement on the deferred income tax 

account is as follows:

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

年初 At beginning of year (41,679) 19,403

貸記╱（支銷）合併利潤表
 （附註31）

Credited/(charged) to the consolidated 

 statement of income (Note 31) 108,495 (61,082)

年末 At end of year 66,816 (41,679)

As at 31 December 2013, deferred income 

tax assets and deferred income tax l iabil it ies 

amounted to RMB82,242,000 were offset (2012: 

RMB47,423,000).
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25 遞延所得稅（續）
於截至2013年及2012年12月31日止年度，遞延所得
稅資產和負債的原額變動（未經考慮抵銷同一稅務司
法權區內的結餘）列示如下：

遞延所得稅資產

根據中國法律和法規，稅務虧損可結轉五年以抵銷未
來應課稅利潤。倘若有充足應課稅利潤可供遞延稅項
資產動用，則確認此等未動用稅務虧損的遞延稅項資
產。

本集團並未就於2013年12月31日金額為人民幣
405,687,000元（2012年： 人 民 幣403,407,000

元）的稅務虧損確認相應的遞延所得稅資產人民幣
101,422,000元（2012年：人民幣100,852,000元）。
所有這些稅務虧損將於五年內到期。

25 DEFERRED INCOME TAX (Cont’d)

The gross movement in deferred income tax assets 

and liabilities for the years ended 31 December 

2013 and 2012, without taking into consideration 

the offsetting of balances within the same tax 

jurisdiction, are as follows:

Deferred income tax assets

稅務虧損
完工待售
物業撥備 應計費用 土地增值稅

對銷
公司間交易 合計

Tax losses

Provisions for 

properties 

held for sale Accruals

Land 

appreciation 

tax

Elimination of 

inter-company 

transactions Total

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

於2013年1月1日 At 1 January 2013 167,802 87,353 4,590 147,946 925 408,616

貸記╱（支銷）
 合併利潤表

Credited/(charged) to the consolidated 

 statement of income 108,622 (20,298) 6,146 79,306 (412) 173,364

於2013年12月31日 At 31 December 2013 276,424 67,055 10,736 227,252 513 581,980

於2012年1月1日 At 1 January 2012 150,744 120,600 14,450 98,384 1,692 385,870

貸記╱（支銷）合併利潤表 Credited/(charged) to the consolidated 

 statement of income 17,058 (33,247) (9,860) 49,562 (767) 22,746

於2012年12月31日 At 31 December 2012 167,802 87,353 4,590 147,946 925 408,616

In accordance with the PRC laws and regulations, 

tax losses could be carried forward for a period of 

five years to offset against its future taxable profits. 

Deferred tax assets relating to unutilised tax losses 

are recognised to the extent that it is probable that 

sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow 

such deferred tax assets to be utilised.

The Group did not recognise deferred income 

t a x  a s s e t s  o f  R M B 1 0 1 , 4 2 2 , 0 0 0  ( 2 0 1 2 : 

RMB100,852,000)  in  re spec t  o f  tax  lo s ses 

amounting to RMB405,687,000 as at 31 December 

2013 (2012: RMB403,407,000). All these tax losses 

will expire within five years.
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25 遞延所得稅（續）
遞延所得稅負債

(a) 於2013年12月31日，本集團已就中國境外投
資者應佔若干中國子公司部份未匯出可供分
配利潤在匯出時應支付的預扣稅確認遞延所
得稅負債人民幣24,408,000元（2012年：人
民幣12,637,000元）。

於2013年12月31日， 本 集 團 未 就 中 國 境
外投資者應佔若干中國子公司為數人民
幣3,118,926,000元（2012年： 人 民 幣
2,470,027,000元）的未匯出可分派利潤在匯
出時應支付的預扣稅確認相關的遞延所得稅
負債人民幣155,946,000元（2012年：人民幣
123,501,000元），這乃由於該等利潤擬作為
再投資。

25 DEFERRED INCOME TAX (Cont’d)

Deferred income tax liabilities

投資物業
公允價值

收益 收購子公司
對銷公司
間交易

車庫成本
分攤差異

中國子公司
的未分配利潤

投資
物業折舊 合計

Fair value 

gains on 

investment 

properties

Acquisition of 

subsidiaries

Elimination of 

inter-company 

transactions

Carpark cost 

allocation 

differences

Undistributed 

profits of PRC 

subsidiaries

Depreciation 

of investment 

properties Total

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（附註(a)）
(note (a))

於2013年1月1日 At 1 January 2013 282,993 3,120 6,363 145,182 12,637 – 450,295

支銷╱（貸記）合併利潤表 Charged/(credited) to the 

 consolidated statement 

 of income 9,460 (74) 1,993 22,420 11,771 19,299 64,869

於2013年12月31日 At 31 December 2013 292,453 3,046 8,356 167,602 24,408 19,299 515,164

於2012年1月1日 At 1 January 2012 275,221 6,432 7,465 77,349 – – 366,467

支銷╱（貸記）合併利潤表 Charged/(credited) to the 

 consolidated statement 

 of income 7,772 (3,312) (1,102) 67,833 12,637 – 83,828

於2012年12月31日 At 31 December 2012 282,993 3,120 6,363 145,182 12,637 – 450,295

(a) As at 31 December 2013, deferred income 

tax liabilities of RMB24,408,000 (2012: 

12,637,000) have been recognised for the 

withholding tax that would be payable upon 

remittance, in respect of a portion of the 

unremitted distributable profits of certain 

PRC subsidiaries attributable to the investors 

outside PRC.

As  a t  31  Decembe r  2013 ,  de f e r red 

income tax liabilities of RMB155,946,000 

(2012: RMB123,501,000) have not been 

recognised for the withholding tax that 

would be payable upon remittance, in 

respect of the unremitted distributable 

p ro f i t s  o f  c e r t a i n  P R C  s u b s i d i a r i e s 

attributable to the investors outside PRC 

amounting to RMB3,118,926,000 (2012: 

RMB2,470,027,000) as such profits are 

intended to be reinvested.
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26 收入
截至2013年及2012年12月31日止年度，本集團的營
業額包括以下各項收入：

26 REVENUE

Turnover of the Group consists of the following 

revenues for the years ended 31 December 2013 

and 2012:

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

銷售物業收入 Revenue from sales of properties 20,421,811 17,341,932

物業管理收入 Revenue from property management 182,501 121,469

租金收入 Rental income 102,356 35,620

其他 Others 64,587 18,245

20,771,255 17,517,266
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27 其他收入╱其他開支╱其他收益－淨
額

(a) 於2013年11月27日，常州新城房產開發有限
公司擁有的新機場公路項目的土地使用權由
常州市新北國土儲備中心收回。徵用補償總
額為人民幣127,986,600元，經扣除資產的賬
面淨值後，人民幣81,375,000元收益獲確認。

(b) 於2013年12月13日，本集團向第三方出售於
常州新城廣場置業有限公司的100%股權，產
生收益人民幣46,000,000元。

(c) 股息收入來自非上市投資。

27 OTHER INCOME/OTHER EXPENSES/
OTHER GAINS – NET

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

其他收入 Other income

政府補貼 Government grants 63,694 4,433

可供出售金融資產股息收入(c) Dividend income on available-for-sale financial assets (c) 6,605 5,042

政府徵用土地獲得之補償(a) Compensation for land requisition  

 by the government (a) 81,375 –

151,674 9,475

其他開支 Other expenses

捐贈 Donations (4,152) (4,347)

其他收益－淨額 Other gains – net

出售一家子公司產生的
 收益(b)╱（附註38）

Gain from disposal of a subsidiary (b)/(Note 38)

46,000 –

出售物業、廠房和設備產生的
 虧損

Losses on disposal of property, plant and 

 equipment (384) (55)

取消物業銷售合約獲得之賠償 Compensation for cancellation of property 

 sales contracts 9,734 13,686

其他 Others (9,080) (5)

46,270 13,626

(a) On 27 November 2013, the land use 

rights of new airport road project, owned 

by Changzhou Future Land Real Estate 

Development Co., Ltd., was recalled by 

Changzhou Xinbei Land Reserve Center. 

Total compensation for the requisition is 

RMB127,986,600 and after netting off 

the net book value of the assets, a gain of 

RMB81,375,000 was recognized.

(b) On 13 December 2013, the Group disposed 

of its 100% equity interests in Changzhou 

Future Land Guangchang Property Co., 

Ltd. to a third party, resulting in a gain of 

RMB46,000,000.

(c) The div idend income is from unl isted 

investment.
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28 按性質劃分的開支
計入銷售成本、銷售和營銷成本及行政開支的開支分
析如下：

(a) 本集團的中國子公司須就其銷售物業收入和
租金收入繳納5%的營業稅，而附加費則按應
付營業稅的10%至12%繳納。

28 EXPENSES BY NATURE

Expenses included in cost of sales, selling and 

marketing expenses and administrative expenses 

are analysed as follows:

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

土地使用權成本 Land use rights costs 4,770,651 4,025,794

建設成本 Construction costs 9,101,315 7,684,444

資本化利息 Capitalised interest 770,865 732,328

營業稅及附加費(a) Business tax and surcharges (a) 1,166,306 977,980

完工待售物業減值撥備 Accrual of provision for properties held for sale 79,588 –

物業、廠房和設備折舊
 （附註7）

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 

 (Note 7) 19,453 19,977

無形資產攤銷（附註9） Amortisation of intangible assets (Note 9) 2,418 1,531

銀行手續費 Bank charges 18,610 9,304

員工成本（附註30） Staff costs (Note 30) 609,667 478,739

招待費 Entertainment expenses 72,568 68,393

印花稅及其他稅項 Stamp duty and other taxes 56,295 31,739

專業費用 Professional fees 6,714 32,436

核數師酬金 Auditors’ remuneration 3,200 3,280

銷售佣金 Sales commission 151,057 185,620

廣告及宣傳費用 Advertising and publicity costs 309,961 229,603

租賃開支 Rental expenses 36,820 21,897

差旅費用 Travelling expenses 27,805 9,451

其他開支 Other expenses 156,805 119,659

銷售成本、銷售和營銷成本及
 行政開支總計

Total cost of sales, selling and marketing expenses 

 and administrative expenses 17,360,098 14,632,175

(a) The PRC subsidiaries of the Group are 

subject to business tax and surcharges. 

Business tax is levied at 5% of revenue from 

sale of properties and rental income, while 

surcharges are 10% to 12% of business tax 

payable.
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29 融資成本－淨額

30 員工成本（包含董事酬金）

本集團的所有中國僱員參加由政府機構設立及管理的
定額供款僱員社會保險計劃，包括退休、醫療、住房
及其他福利計劃。本集團並無其他重大職工福利承
諾。

29 FINANCE COSTS – NET

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

財務成本 Finance costs

 － 銀行貸款、優先票據、 
 信託融資安排和來自 
 其他金融機構的借款的 
 利息

 –  Interest on bank loans, senior notes,  
 trust financing arrangements and borrowings  
 from other financial institutions

(1,209,771) (1,015,746)

 －減： 資本化利息 
 （附註8及附註15）

 – Less: Interest capitalised (Note 8 and Note 15)
682,959 856,034

(526,812) (159,712)

 －與借貸有關的匯兌收益淨額  – Net foreign exchange gains relating to borrowings 63,782 –

 － 與現金及現金等價物 
  有關的匯兌虧損淨額

 –  Net foreign exchange losses on cash and  
 cash equivalents (53,663) –

融資成本總額（附註35） Total finance costs (Note 35) (516,693) (159,712)

財務收入 Finance income

 －銀行存款的利息收入（附註35） – Interest income on bank deposits (Note 35) 121,793 48,052

融資成本淨額 Net finance costs (394,900) (111,660)

30 STAFF COSTS (INCLUDING 
DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS)

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

工資和薪金 Wages and salaries 477,463 360,519

退休金 Pension 39,260 30,776

其他福利開支 Other welfare benefit expenses 67,203 50,747

首次公開發售前股份獎勵計劃 Pre-IPO share award scheme

 －現任僱員價值（附註20）  – value of current employees (Note 20) 25,741 36,697

支銷利潤表（附註28） Charged to statements of income (Note 28) 609,667 478,739

僱員數目 Number of employees 4,896 4,127

All Chinese employees of the Group participate in 
defined contribution employee social security plans, 
including pension, medical, housing and other 
welfare benefits, organised and administered by the 
governmental authorities. The Group has no other 
substantial commitments to employees.
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30 員工成本（包含董事酬金）（續）

根據有關規定，本集團按僱員工資總額的一定比例且
在不超過規定上限的基礎上承擔保險費及福利計劃供
款，並向勞動和社會保障機構繳納。

(a) 董事及主要行政人員的酬金

董事及主要行政人員的酬金列示如下：

30 STAFF COSTS (INCLUDING 
DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS) (Cont’d)

According to the relevant regulations, the premiums 

and welfare benefit contributions that should 

be borne by the Group are calculated based on 

percentages of the total salary of employees, 

subject to a certain ceiling, and are paid to the 

labour and social welfare authorities.

(a) Directors’ and chief executive’s 
emoluments

The d i re c to r s ’  and ch i e f  e xecu t i ve ’s 

emoluments are set out below:

袍金
薪金及

其他津貼 績效獎金 退休計劃供款

首次公開
發售前股份
獎勵計劃 合計

董事姓名 Name of director Fees

Salaries 
and other 

allowances
Performance 

related bonus

Retirement 
scheme 

contributions

Pre-IPO 
share award 

scheme Total
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

截至2013年12月31日止年度 Year ended 31 December 2013
王先生(i) Mr. Wang (i) – 1,767 3,200 33 – 5,000
譚為民(ii) Tan Weimin (ii) – 720 – 30 – 750
閔遠松 Min Yuansong – 1,160 3,300 40 1,203 5,703
劉源滿 Liu Yuanman – 867 2,100 33 752 3,752
呂小平 Lv Xiaoping – 1,367 3,100 33 1,805 6,305
黃茂莉 Huang Maoli – 1,080 1,920 – – 3,000
王曉松(iii) Wang Xiaosong (iii) – 1,367 3,100 33 1,203 5,703
聶梅生 Nie Meisheng 250 – – – – 250
陳華康 Chen Huakang 250 – – – – 250
朱增進 Zhu Zengjin 250 – – – – 250

750 8,328 16,720 202 4,963 30,963

截至2012年12月31日止年度 Year ended 31 December 2012
王先生(i) Mr. Wang (i) – 1,784 1,200 16 – 3,000
譚為民 Tan Weimin – 507 960 33 1,148 2,648
閔遠松 Min Yuansong – 944 1,140 16 1,837 3,937
劉源滿 Liu Yuanman – 704 780 16 1,148 2,648
呂小平 Lv Xiaoping – 1,424 960 16 2,756 5,156
黃茂莉 Huang Maoli – 1,080 – – – 1,080
聶梅生 Nie Meisheng 23 – – – – 23
陳華康 Chen Huakang 23 – – – – 23
朱增進 Zhu Zengjin 23 – – – – 23

69 6,443 5,040 97 6,889 18,538

– F-540 –



合併財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至2013年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2013

30 員工成本（包含董事酬金）（續）

(a) 董事及主要行政人員的酬金（續）

(i) 本公司的主要行政人員為王先生，其
亦為本公司其中一名董事。

(ii) 譚為民先生於2013年10月18日辭任本
公司執行董事。

(iii) 王曉松先生於2013年10月18日獲委任
為本公司非執行董事。

(b) 五名最高薪人士

截至2013年12月31日止年度，本集團五名最
高薪酬人士包括五名（2012年：三名）董事，
彼等之酬金已於上文呈列的分析中反映。

(c) 截至2013年及2012年12月31日止年度，概無
董事或任何五名最高薪人士向本集團收取任
何酬金作為加盟或在加盟或離開本集團時的
獎勵或補償或作為離職補償。

30 STAFF COSTS (INCLUDING 
DIRECTORS’ EMOLUMENTS) (Cont’d)

(a) Directors’ and chief executive’s 
emoluments (Cont’d)

(i) The chief executive of the Company 

is Mr. Wang, who is also one of the 

directors of the Company.

(ii) Mr. Tan Weimin resigned as executive 

director of the Company with effect 

from 18 October 2013.

(iii) Mr. Wang Xiaosong was appointed 

as a non-executive director of the 

Company w i th  e f fec t  f rom 18 

October 2013.

(b) Five highest paid individuals

The five individuals whose emoluments 

were the highest in the Group during the 

years ended 31 December 2013 include 

five (2012: three) whose emoluments are 

reflected in the analysis presented above.

(c) Dur ing the years  ended 31 December 

2013 and 2012, no director or any of the 

five highest paid individuals received any 

emolument from the Group as an inducement 

to join, upon joining the Group, leave the 

Group or as compensation for loss of office.
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31 所得稅開支

本集團除所得稅前利潤的所得稅有別於使用本集團旗
下各公司所在國頒佈的稅率計算的理論金額，茲載列
如下：

(a) 就所得稅而言，不可扣減開支主要來自優先
票據的利息開支、有關股份獎勵的開支及不
可扣減招待費的開支。

31 INCOME TAX EXPENSE

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

當期所得稅 Current income tax

－中國土地增值稅 – PRC land appreciation tax 866,582 636,150

－中國企業所得稅 – PRC corporate income tax 761,242 535,545

1,627,824 1,171,695

遞延所得稅（附註25） Deferred income tax (Note 25) (108,495) 61,082

年度列支的所得稅總額 Total income tax charged for the year 1,519,329 1,232,777

The income tax on the Group’s profit before income 
tax differs from the theoretical amount that would 
arise using the enacted tax rate of the home 
country of the companies within the Group as 
follows:

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

除所得稅前利潤 Profit before income tax 3,236,466 2,818,161

中國土地增值稅 PRC land appreciation tax (866,582) (636,150)

2,369,884 2,182,011

按25%法定稅率計算的所得稅 Income tax calculated at statutory rate of 25% 592,471 545,503

不可扣減開支(a) Non-deductible expenses (a) 63,730 17,734

非課稅收入 Non-taxable income (1,651) (1,260)

動用過往未確認的稅務虧損 Utilisation of previously unrecognised tax losses (15,147) –

未確認為遞延稅項資產的
 稅務虧損

Tax losses not recognised as deferred tax assets
570 22,845

過往年度稅項調整 Prior year tax adjustments 1,003 (832)

中國預扣稅 PRC withholding tax 11,771 12,637

中國土地增值稅 PRC land appreciation tax 866,582 636,150

所得稅開支總額 Total income tax expense 1,519,329 1,232,777

(a) Non-deductible expenses for income tax 
purposes mainly resulted from interest 
expense on senior notes, the expense 
i n  re l a t i on  to  the  sha re  awa rd  and 
non-deductible entertainment expense.
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31 所得稅開支（續）
香港利得稅

本集團未對香港利得稅作出撥備，因為本集團於本年
度並無來自香港的估計應課稅溢利（2012年：無）。

中國企業所得稅

根據中國企業所得稅法（「企業所得稅法」），本集
團旗下於中國內地的子公司適用的企業所得稅率為
25%。

企業所得稅法及其實施細則規定中國居民企業就
2008年1月1日起產生的盈利向其中國境外的直接控
股公司派發的股息須繳納10%的預扣稅，而於2008

年1月1日前產生的未分派盈利則獲豁免繳納該預扣
稅。根據中國與香港訂立的稅務協約安排，若直接控
股公司成立於香港，可應用較低的5%預扣稅稅率。
截至2013年12月31日止年度，本集團就其中國實體
產生的部份盈利按5%的稅率計提中國預扣稅撥備
人民幣11,771,000元（2012年：人民幣12,637,000

元）。本集團能控制該等中國子公司的股息政策並已
確定將不會於可見未來分派該等子公司的大部份盈
利。

土地增值稅

中國土地增值稅以銷售物業所得款項減去可扣減開支
（包括土地使用權租賃費用及所有物業開發開支）的
土地增值按介乎30%至60%的累進稅率徵收，並於
合併利潤表內列作所得稅開支。

31 INCOME TAX EXPENSE (Cont’d)

Hong Kong profits tax

Hong Kong profits tax has not been provided for 

as the Group has no estimated assessable profits in 

Hong Kong during the year (2012: Nil).

PRC corporate income tax

Under the Corporate Income Tax Law of the PRC 

(“CIT Law”), the CIT rate applicable to the Group’s 

subsidiaries located in mainland China is 25%.

The CIT Law and its implementation rules impose a 

withholding tax at 10% for dividends distributed by 

a PRC-resident enterprise to its immediate holding 

company outside PRC for earnings generated 

beginning 1 January 2008 and undistributed 

earnings generated prior to 1 January 2008 are 

exempted from such withholding tax. A lower 

5% withholding tax rate may be applied when 

the immediate holding companies are established 

in Hong Kong accord ing to the tax t reaty 

arrangement between the PRC and Hong Kong. 

For the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group 

accrued for PRC withholding tax with amount of 

RMB11,771,000 (2012: RMB12,637,000) based on 

the tax rate of 5% on a portion of the earnings 

generated by its PRC entities. The Group controls 

the dividend policies of these subsidiaries and it has 

been determined that it is probable that a majority 

of these earnings will not be distributed in the 

foreseeable future.

Land appreciation tax

PRC land appreciation tax is levied at progressive 

r a t e s  r a n g i n g  f ro m 3 0 % t o  6 0 % o n  t h e 

appreciation of land value, being the proceeds from 

sales of properties less deductible expenditures 

including lease charges for land use rights and all 

property development expenditures, and is included 

in the consolidated statement of income as income 

tax expense.
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32 每股盈利
每股基本盈利乃按本公司權益持有人應佔本集團利潤
除以年內已發行普通股加權平均數計算。

由於截至2013年及2012年12月31日止年度並無任何
攤薄購股權和其他具潛在攤薄效應的已發行股份，故
每股攤薄盈利與每股基本盈利相同。

32 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share for the year is calculated 

by dividing the profit of the Group attributable to 

equity holders of the Company by the weighted 

average number of ordinary shares in issue during 

the year.

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

本公司權益持有人應佔
 合併利潤（人民幣千元）

Consolidated profit attributable to equity holders 
 of the Company (RMB’000) 981,262 930,819

已發行普通股加權平均數（千股）Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
 in issue (’000) 5,668,000 4,368,167

每股基本盈利（人民幣元） Basic earnings per share (RMB) 0.17 0.21

As there were no dilutive options and other dilutive 

potential shares in issue during the years ended 

31 December 2013 and 2012, diluted earnings per 

share is the same as basic earnings per share.
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33 股息

年內並無宣派中期股息（2012年：零）。

於2014年3月17日舉行的董事會會議上，董事建議使
用股份溢價賬派發2013年度末期股息每股普通股人
民幣0.05元。擬派股息並無於此等財務報表反映為應
付股息，惟待股東於本公司應屆股東週年大會批准後
將反映為截至2014年12月31日止年度的股份溢價賬
撥付。

於2013年5月22日舉行的本公司股東週年大會已批准
2012年末期股息每股普通股人民幣0.05元，共人民
幣283,400,000元。該股息已於2013年內支付。

34 本公司擁有人應佔虧損

本公司於2010年4月23日註冊成立。截至2013年12

月31日止年度，本公司擁有人應佔虧損分別為人民
幣225,822,000元（2012年：人民幣4,058,000元），
已於本公司財務報表中入賬。

33 DIVIDENDS

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

擬派末期股息每股普通股 

 人民幣0.05元 

 （2012年：人民幣0.05元）

Proposed final dividend of RMB0.05 

 (2012: RMB0.05) per ordinary share

283,400 283,400

No interim dividend was declared during the year 

(2012: Nil).

At a Board meeting held on 17 March 2014, 

the directors proposed a final dividend for 2013 

of RMB0.05 per ordinary share using the share 

premium account. This proposed dividend is not 

reflected as a dividend payable in these financial 

statements, but will be reflected as an appropriation 

of share premium for the year ending 31 December 

2014 upon approval by the shareholders at the 

forthcoming annual general meet ing of the 

Company.

The final dividend in respect of 2012 of RMB0.05 

per ordinary share, amounting to RMB283,400,000 

was approved at the annual general meeting of the 

Company held on 22 May 2013. The amount was 

paid in 2013.

34 LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS 
OF THE COMPANY

The Company was incorporated on 23 April 2010. 

The loss attributable to owners of the Company 

for the year ended 31 December 2013 amounted 

to RMB225,822,000 (2012: RMB4,058,000), which 

have been dealt with in the financial statements of 

the Company.
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35 經營活動（所用）╱所得現金 35 CASH (USED IN)/GENERATED FROM 
OPERATIONS

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

除所得稅前利潤 Profit before income tax 3,236,466 2,818,161

就下列各項作出調整： Adjustments for:

 －折舊（附註28）  – Depreciation (Note 28) 19,453 19,977

 －攤銷（附註28）  – Amortisation (Note 28) 2,418 1,531

 － 出售物業、廠房和設備 

 產生的虧損（附註27）
 –  Losses on disposal of property, plant and  

 equipment (Note 27) 384 55

 － 出售一家子公司產生的收益 

 （附註27）
 – Gains from disposal of a subsidiary (Note 27)

(46,000) –

 － 首次公開發售前股份獎勵 

 計劃支出（附註20）
 – Pre-IPO share award scheme expenses (Note 20)

25,741 36,697

 － 投資物業公允價值收益 

 （附註8）
 – Fair value gains on investment properties (Note 8)

(37,839) (31,086)

 － 就完工待售（或在建銷售） 
 物業計提撥備（附註28）

 –  Accrual of provision for properties held  

 (or under development) for sale (Note 28) 79,588 –

 － 完工待售（或在建銷售） 
 物業撥備撥回 

 （附註15）

 –  Reversal of provision for properties held  

 (or under development) for sale (Note 15)

(160,779) (132,988)

 － 應佔聯營公司業績 

 （附註10）
 –  Share of results of an associated company  

 (Note 10) 11,422 5,110

 － 可供出售金融資產股息收入 

 （附註27）
 –  Dividend income on available-for-sale financial  

 assets (Note 27) (6,605) (5,042)

 －融資成本（附註29）  – Finance costs (Note 29) 526,812 159,712

 －與借貸有關的匯兌收益淨額  – Net foreign exchange gains relating to borrowings (63,782) –

 － 與現金及現金等價物有關的 

 匯兌虧損淨額
 –  Net foreign exchange losses on cash and  

 cash equivalents 53,663 –

 －利息收入（附註29）  – Interest income (Note 29) (121,793) (48,052)

營運資金變動 Changes in working capital

 － 與經營活動相關的受限制 

 現金（附註18）
 –  Restricted cash relating to operating activities  

 (Note 18) (109,906) (603,964)

 －租賃土地預付款項  – Prepayments for leasehold land 1,028,349 (1,624,692)

 － 完工待售或在建銷售物業 

 （不包括資本化利息）
 –  Properties held or under development for sale 

 (excluding capitalised interest) (3,509,090) 642,330

 － 貿易及其他應收款項及 

 預付款項
 – Trade and other receivables and prepayments

(646,673) 57,861

 －預售物業預收款項  – Advances from pre-sale of properties (1,428,827) (1,111,151)

 －貿易和其他應付款項  – Trade and other payables 228,240 2,977,485

經營活動（所用）╱所得現金 Cash (used in)/generated from operations (918,758) 3,161,944
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35 經營活動（所用）╱所得現金（續）

於合併現金流量表內，出售物業、廠房和設備的所得
款項包括：

36 承擔
(a) 物業開發支出承擔

於2013年及2012年12月31日，尚未發生但已
作出承擔的物業開發支出如下：

35 CASH (USED IN)/GENERATED FROM 
OPERATIONS (Cont’d)

In the consolidated statement of cash flows, 

proceeds from disposal of property, plant and 

equipment comprise:

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

賬面淨值（附註7） Net book value (Note 7) 16,043 890

出售物業、廠房和設備產生的
 虧損（附註27）

Losses on disposal of property, 

 plant and equipment (Note 27) (384) (55)

出售一間子公司產生的虧損 Loss on disposal of a subsidiary (79) –

出售物業、廠房和設備所得款項 Proceeds from disposal of property, 

 plant and equipment 15,580 835

36 COMMITMENTS

(a) Property development expenditure 
commitments

As at 31 December 2013 and 2012, property 

development expenditure committed but 

not yet incurred are as follows:

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

已訂約但未撥備 Contracted but not provided for 11,748,357 8,376,039
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36 承擔（續）
(b) 經營租賃承擔

於2013年及2012年12月31日，就若干以不可
撤銷經營租賃租入的辦公室樓宇而產生的未
來最低租金支出總額需於以下期間支付：

(c) 投資承擔

於2013年及2012年12月31日，投資承擔如
下：

36 COMMITMENTS (Cont’d)

(b) Operating lease commitments

As at 31 December 2013 and 2012, the 

future aggregate minimum rental expenses 

in respect of certain office buildings held 

under non-cancellable operating leases are 

payable in the following periods:

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

一年內 Within 1 year 12,234 13,399

一至五年 1 to 5 years 24,306 10,432

五年後 After 5 years 25,908 –

62,448 23,831

(c) Investment commitments

As at 31 December 2013 and 2012, 

committed investments are as follows:

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

可供出售金融資產的投資承擔 Committed investments in available-for-sale 

 financial assets 15,000 55,000
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36 承擔（續）
(d) 經營租賃應收租金

於2013年及2012年12月31日，就土地及建築
物以不可撤銷經營租賃租出而產生的未來最
低租金收款總額將於以下期間收取：

37 財務擔保及或有負債

(a) 按揭融資的擔保

於2013年及2012年12月31日，本集團就按揭
融資提供財務擔保產生的或然負債如下：

36 COMMITMENTS (Cont’d)

(d) Operating lease rentals receivable

As at 31 December 2013 and 2012, the 

future aggregate minimum rental receipts 

under non-cancellable operating leases in 

respect of land and buildings are receivable 

in the following periods:

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

一年內 Within 1 year 83,349 54,217

一至五年 1 to 5 years 171,150 152,780

五年後 After 5 years 57,044 118,774

311,543 325,771

37 FINANCIAL GUARANTEES AND 
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

(a) Guarantees on mortgage facilities

The Group had the following contingent 

liabilities in respect of financial guarantees 

on mortgage facilities as at 31 December 

2013 and 2012:

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

就本集團物業的若干買家的
 按揭融資作出的擔保

Guarantees in respect of mortgage facilities for 

 certain purchasers of the Group’s properties 2,980,716 3,993,685
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37 財務擔保及或有負債（續）

(a) 按揭融資的擔保（續）

本集團已為本集團物業若干買家安排銀行融
資，並就買家的還款責任提供擔保。該等擔
保將按下列較早者終止：(i)房地產所有權證
由政府部門發出給買家，此證一般在擔保登
記完成後平均兩至三年內發出，並向按揭銀
行提交時；或(ii)物業買家清償按揭貸款時。

根據擔保條款，在該等買家拖欠按揭還款
時，本集團須負責向銀行償還買家拖欠的按
揭本金連同應計利息及罰金，而本集團有權
接收相關物業的法定業權及所有權。本集團
的擔保期由授出按揭日期起開始。董事認為
買家拖欠付款的可能性極小，因此，按公允
價值計量的財務擔保並非重大。

(b) 公司擔保

於2013年及2012年12月31日，本集團的子公
司就借款（附註22）相互提供若干企業擔保。
董事認為各子公司有足夠財務資源償付其債
務。

37 FINANCIAL GUARANTEES AND 
CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Cont’d)

(a) Guarantees on mortgage facilities 
(Cont’d)

The Group has arranged bank financing 

for certa in purchasers of the Group’s 

properties and provided guarantees to 

secure obligations of such purchaser for 

repayments. Such guarantees will terminate 

upon the earlier of (i) the issue of the real 

estate ownership certificate by government 

authorities to the purchaser which will 

generally occur within an average period of 

two to three years from the completion of 

the guarantee registration and submitted to 

the mortgage bank; or (ii) the satisfaction 

of mortgage loans by the purchasers of the 

properties.

Pursuant to the terms of the guarantees, 

upon default of mortgage payments by 

these purchasers, the Group is responsible 

to repay the outstanding mortgage principal 

together with accrued interest and penalties 

owed by the defaulting purchasers to the 

banks and the Group is entitled to take 

over the legal title and possession of the 

related properties. The Group’s guarantee 

period starts from the date of grant of 

mortgage. The directors consider that the 

likelihood of default of payments by the 

purchasers is minimal and therefore the 

financial guarantee measured at fair value is 

immaterial.

(b) Corporate guarantees

There are certain corporate guarantees 

provided by the Group’s subsidiaries for 

each other in respect of borrowings (Note 

22) as at 31 December 2013 and 2012. The 

directors consider that the subsidiaries are 

able to sufficiently financially resourced to 

settle their obligations.
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38 出售子公司及業務

(a) 出售常州新城廣場置業有限公司

於2013年12月13日， 本 集 團 以 人 民 幣
125,156,000元出售於常州新城廣場置業有限
公司的100%股權。

上述出售事項的資產與負債總額如下：

38 DISPOSAL OF SUBSIDIARIES AND 
BUSINESS

(a) Disposal of Changzhou Future Land 
Guangchang Property Co., Ltd.

On 13 December 2013, the Group disposed 

of its 100% equity interests in Changzhou 

Future Land Guangchang Property Co., Ltd. 

at RMB125,156,000.

人民幣千元
RMB’000

已收現金 Cash received 90,000

與出售子公司相關的應收款項 Receivable in connection with the disposal of 

 a subsidiary 35,156

總代價 Total consideration 125,156

出售淨資產 Net assets disposed of 79,156

出售所得收益 Gain on disposal 46,000

The aggregated assets and liabilities in 

respect of the above disposal were as 

follows:

人民幣千元
RMB’000

現金及現金等價物 Cash and cash equivalents 157

預付款項 Prepayments 6

貿易和其他應收款項 Trade and other receivables 41,545

完工待售或在建銷售物業 Properties held or under development for sale 38,022

物業、廠房和設備 Property, plant and equipment 79

遞延所得稅資產 Deferred income tax assets 4,716

貿易和其他應付款項 Trade and other payables (5,369)

出售淨資產 Net assets disposed of 79,156

已收現金 Cash received 90,000

減：所出售子公司的現金及現金等價物 Less:  Cash and cash equivalents in the  

 subsidiary disposed of (157)

出售事項的淨現金流入 Net cash inflow from the disposal 89,843
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39 關連方交易
(a) 關連方名稱及與關連方的關係

39 RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Name and relationship with related 
parties

名稱 關係
Name Relationship

王先生 本公司的控股股東及董事
Mr. Wang The controlling shareholder and a director of the Company

王曉松先生 王先生的家族成員
Mr. Wang Xiaosong Family member of Mr. Wang

江蘇新城實業集團有限公司 王先生控股的公司
Jiangsu Future Land Shiye Group. Ltd. A company controlled by Mr. Wang

上海萬之城房地產開發有限公司 本集團的聯營公司
Shanghai Wan Zhi Cheng Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. An associated company of the Group

上海新城旭地房地產有限公司 本集團的合營企業
Shanghai Xincheng Xudi Real Estate Co., Ltd. A jointly controlled entity of the Group

香港宏盛發展有限公司 本公司的子公司
Hong Kong Prosperity Development Ltd. A subsidiary of the Company

香港創拓發展有限公司 本公司的子公司
Hong Kong Achievement Development Ltd. A subsidiary of the Company

豪泰環球有限公司 本公司的子公司
Heroic Time Global Ltd. A subsidiary of the Company

昇創有限公司 本公司的子公司
Exalt Creation Ltd. A subsidiary of the Company

香港鼎盛發展有限公司 本集團的子公司
Hong Kong Flourishing Development Ltd. A subsidiary of the Group

香港恒宇發展有限公司 本集團的子公司
Hong Kong Perpetual Development Ltd. A subsidiary of the Group
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39 關連方交易（續）

(b) 與關連方的交易

本集團

於截至2013年12月31日止年度，本集團進行
了以下關連方交易：

(vi) 佔用關連方擁有的物業

本集團若干子公司佔用王曉松先生擁
有的總建築面積為720平方米的若干
物業作營運用途，且毋須支付任何費
用。（與截至2013年12月31日止年度
相同）

39 RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
(Cont’d)

(b) Transactions with related parties

Group

During the year ended 31 December 2013, 

the Group has the following related party 

transactions:

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

(i) 向關連方撥款 (i) Fundings to a related party

－ 上海新城旭地房地產 

 有限公司
–  Shanghai Xincheng Xudi Real Estate  

 Co., Ltd. 362,565 –

(ii) 來自關連方的撥款 (ii) Fundings from a related party

－ 上海萬之城房地產 

 開發有限公司
–  Shanghai Wan Zhi Cheng Real Estate  

 Development Co., Ltd. 230,000 –

(iii) 銷售服務 (iii) Sales of services

－ 上海萬之城房地產 

 開發有限公司
–  Shanghai Wan Zhi Cheng Real Estate  

 Development Co., Ltd.

3,240 –

(iv) 負債轉讓 (iv) Transfer of liabilities

－江蘇新城實業集團有限公司 – Jiangsu Future Land Shiye Group. Ltd. – 44,000

(v) 與非控股權益進行的交易 

所得的收益（附註40）
(v) Gain from transaction with non-controlling  

interests (Note 40)

－王先生及王曉松先生 – Mr. Wang and Mr. Wang Xiaosong 246,942 –

(vi) Occupation of properties owned 

by a related party

Some subsidiar ies of the Group 

occupied certain properties with 

total gross floor areas of 720 square 

meters owned by Mr. Wang Xiaosong 

for operational use, which is free of 

charge (Same for the year ended 31 

December 2013).
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39 關連方交易（續）

(b) 與關連方的交易（續）

(vii) 主要管理層報酬

主要管理層包括董事（執行和非執
行）、財務總監、副總裁和總裁助理。
就員工服務已付或應付予主要管理層
之報酬列示如下：

本公司

39 RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS  
(Cont’d)

(b) Transactions with related parties 
(Cont’d)

(vii) Key management compensation

Key management includes directors 

(executive and non-executive), chief 

f inancial off icer, v ice presidents 

a n d  a s s i s t a n t  p re s i d e n t s .  T h e 

compensation paid or payable to key 

management for employee services is 

shown below:

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

薪金及其他短期僱員福利 Salaries and other short-term employee benefits 45,263 36,597

離職後福利 Post-employment benefits – 48

45,263 36,645

Company

截至12月31日止年度
Year ended 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

(i) 向關連方撥款 (i) Fundings to a related party
－香港宏盛發展有限公司 – Hong Kong Prosperity Development Ltd. 2,970,844 717,787

－香港創拓發展有限公司 – Hong Kong Achievement Development Ltd. 143,441 –

3,114,285 717,787

(ii) 替關連方墊支 (ii) Paid on behalf of a related party
－豪泰環球有限公司 – Heroic Time Global Ltd. 11 –

－昇創有限公司 – Exalt Creation Ltd. 11 –

－香港鼎盛發展有限公司 – Hong Kong Flourishing Development Ltd. 10 –

－香港恒宇發展有限公司 – Hong Kong Perpetual Development Ltd. 10 –

－香港創拓發展有限公司 – Hong Kong Achievement Development Limited – 60

42 60
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39 關連方交易（續）

(c) 關連方結餘

本集團

本公司

應收和應付關連方款項均無抵押、免息並需
在獲通知後償還。

39 RELATED-PARTY TRANSACTIONS  
(Cont’d)

(c) Related-party balances

Group

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

(i) 應收關連方款項（附註16） (i) Amount due from a related party (Note 16)

－ 上海新城旭地房地產 

 有限公司
– Shanghai Xincheng Xudi Real Estate Co., Ltd.

362,565 –

－ 上海萬之城房地產開發 

 有限公司
–  Shanghai Wan Zhi Cheng Real Estate  

 Development Co., Ltd. – 180,000

362,565 180,000

(ii) 應付關連方款項（附註24） (ii) Amount due to a related party (Note 24)

－ 上海萬之城房地產開發 

 有限公司
–  Shanghai Wan Zhi Cheng Real Estate  

 Development Co., Ltd. 50,000 –

Company

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

(i) 應收關連方款項（附註16） (i) Amounts due from related parties (Note 16)

－香港宏盛發展有限公司 – Hong Kong Prosperity Development Ltd. 3,688,631 717,787

－香港創拓發展有限公司 – Hong Kong Achievement Development Limited 143,501 60

－豪泰環球有限公司 – Heroic Time Global Ltd. 11 –

－昇創有限公司 – Exalt Creation Ltd. 11 –

－香港鼎盛發展有限公司 – Hong Kong Flourishing Development Ltd. 10 –

－香港恒宇發展有限公司 – Hong Kong Perpetual Development Ltd. 10 –

3,832,174 717,847

The amounts due from and due to related 

parties are unsecured, bear no interest and 

are repayable on demand.
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40 與非控制權益進行的交易

於2013年9月23日， 本 集 團 注 入 資 本 人 民 幣
200,000,000元以收購常州新城萬德投資有限公司
（「萬德」）的90.91%股權，萬德為一家由常州新城萬
博投資有限公司分拆的公司，由王振華先生及王曉
松先生全資擁有，惟由於其原有總繳足資本人民幣
20,000,000元，故其並非本集團子公司。萬德直接
持有本集團子公司常州富域發展有限公司（「常州富
域」）的6.22%股權。交易後，萬德成為本集團子公
司，及常州富域的非控制權益比例由6.22%減少至
0.57%。任何已付代價公允價值與所購買相關應佔常
州富域淨資產賬面值人民幣246,942,000元的差額在
其他儲備中列作收益。

40 TRANSACTIONS WITH 
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

On 23 September 2013, the Group injected a 

capital of RMB200,000,000 to acquire 90.91% 

equity interest of Changzhou Future Land Wande 

Investment Co., Ltd. (“Wande”), a company 

spinned off from Changzhou Future Land Wanbo 

Investment Co., Ltd., which is wholly owned by 

Mr. Wang Zhenhua and Mr. Wang Xiaosong, but 

not a subsidiary of the Group, with its original 

total paid-in capital of RMB20,000,000. Wande 

directly holds 6.22% equity interest of Changzhou 

Wealthzone Development Co., Ltd. (“Changzhou 

Wealthzone”), a subsidiary of the Group. After the 

transaction, Wande became the subsidiary of the 

Group, and the non-controlling interest portion of 

Changzhou Wealthzone decreased from 6.22% 

to 0.57%. The difference between fair value of 

consideration paid and the relevant share acquired 

of the carrying value of net assets of Changzhou 

Wealthzone of RMB246,942,000 representing a 

gain is recorded in other reserves.
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41 子公司詳情
本集團子公司於2013年及2012年12月31日的詳情載
列如下：

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES

Particulars of the subsidiaries of the Group as at 31 

December 2013 and 2012 are as follows:

於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

江蘇新城物業服務有限公司
Jiangsu Future Land Property 

Management Co., Ltd.

1996年3月26日
26 March 1996

5,000 5,000 56.94% 53.70% 物業管理
Property management

新城控股集團有限公司
Future Land Holdings Co., Ltd.

1996年6月14日
14 June 1996

600,000 600,000 97.15% 91.62% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

 properties

江蘇新城地產股份有限公司
Jiangsu Future Land Co., Ltd.

1997年10月10日
10 October 1997

1,593,187 1,593,187 57.18% 53.93% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

 properties

常州新城房產開發有限公司(a)

Changzhou Future Land Real 

Estate Development Co., Ltd.(a)

1998年4月26日
26 April 1998

1,100,000 1,100,000 54.78% 51.66% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

 properties

常州富域發展有限公司
Changzhou Wealthzone 

Development Co., Ltd.

2002年4月27日
27 April 2002

321,800 321,800 99.43% 93.78% 物業開發及銷售
Development sale of 

 properties

南京新城創置房地產有限公司
Nanjing Future Land Chuangzhi 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2002年9月9日
9 September 2002

120,000 120,000 55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

 properties

上海新城創置房地產有限公司
Shanghai Future Land Chuangzhi 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2003年1月29日
29 January 2003

10,000

(2012:

210,000)

10,000

(2012:

210,000)

55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties
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於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

上海新城萬嘉房地產有限公司
Shanghai Future Land Wanjia Real 

Estate Co., Ltd.

2003年3月19日
19 March 2003

410,000 410,000 55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

上海新城萬嘉物業服務有限公司
Shanghai Future Land Wanjia 

Property Service Co., Ltd.

2003年11月27日
27 November 2003

500 500 56.75% 53.52% 物業管理
Property management

常州新龍創置房地產開發
　有限公司(a)

Changzhou Xinlong Chuangzhi  

Real Estate Development  

Co., Ltd. (a)

2004年9月16日
16 September 2004

350,000 350,000 56.70% 53.48% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

蘇州新城萬嘉房地產有限公司
Suzhou Future Land Wanjia Real 

Estate Co., Ltd.

2004年9月17日
17 September 2004

100,000 100,000 55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城萬嘉建築設計有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Wan Jia 

Construction Design Co., Ltd.

2005年5月20日
20 May 2005

3,000 3,000 55.74% 52.57% 建築設計及諮詢
Construction design and 

consulting

常州鼎佳房地產開發有限公司
Changzhou Dingjia Property Real 

Estate Development Co., Ltd.

2005年5月27日
27 May 2005

10,000

(2012:

 100,000)

10,000

(2012:

 100,000)

55.09% 51.96% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城東郡房地產開發有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Dongjun 

Real Estate Development 

Co., Ltd.

2005年12月27日
27 December 2005

10,000

(2012:

 100,000)

10,000

(2012:

 100,000)

56.99% 53.75% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）
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於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

昆山新城創置發展有限公司
Kunshan Future Land Chuangzhi 

Development Co., Ltd.

2006年4月7日
7 April 2006

290,000

(2012:

 300,000)

290,000

(2012:

 300,000)

54.83% 51.71% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城資產經營管理有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Assets 

Operation and Management 

Co., Ltd.

2006年10月24日
24 October 2006

1,000 1,000 56.94% 53.70% 資產運營及管理
Asset operation and 

management

常州新城置地房地產開發有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Zhidi Real 

Estate Development Co., Ltd.

2006年12月13日
13 December 2006

10,000

(2012:

 90,000)

10,000

(2012:

 90,000)

54.78% 51.66% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城廣場置業有限公司
Changzhou Future Land 

Guangchang Property Co., Ltd.

2006年12月13日
13 December 2006

62,000 62,000 – 91.62% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州嘉馳汽車配件有限公司 

（原常州嘉楓市場調查有限公司）
Changzhou Jia Chi Auto Parts 

Co., Ltd.

2007年1月16日
16 January 2007

15,000 15,000 54.78% 51.66% 物業市場調研
Marketing research of 

properties

常州萬方新城房地產開發有限公司
Changzhou Wanfang Future 

Land Real Estate Development 

Co., Ltd.

2007年2月6日
6 February 2007

650,000

(2012:

 30,000)

650,000

(2012:

 30,000)

54.84% 51.72% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）

– F-559 –



合併財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至2013年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2013

於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

常州福隆房地產開發有限公司
Changzhou Fu Long Real Estate 

Development Co., Ltd.

2007年2月6日
6 February 2007

220,000 220,000 97.15% 91.62% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城萬博置業有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Wanbo 

Property Co., Ltd.

2007年5月16日
16 May 2007

165,000

(2012:

 615,000)

165,000

(2012:

 615,000)

97.15% 91.62% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

上海東郡房地產開發有限公司(a)

Shanghai Dongjun Real Estate 

Development Co., Ltd. (a)

2007年5月31日
31 May 2007

400,000 400,000 57.18% 53.93% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

無錫新城萬嘉置業有限公司
Wuxi Future Land Wanjia Property 

Co., Ltd.

2007年8月14日
14 August 2007

420,000 420,000 57.18% 53.93% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

蘇州新城創佳置業有限公司
Suzhou Future Land Chuangjia 

Property Co., Ltd.

2007年10月11日
11 October 2007

500,000 500,000 57.18% 53.93% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州萬嘉置業諮詢有限公司
Changzhou Wanjia Property 

Consultancy Co., Ltd.

2008年1月18日
18 January 2008

1,000 1,000 57.18% 53.93% 諮詢服務
Consulting

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）
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於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

新城萬博置業有限公司
Future Land Wanbo Property  

Co., Ltd.

2008年1月24日
24 January 2008

220,000 220,000 97.15% 91.62% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

上海新城創佳置業有限公司
Shanghai Future Land Chuangjia 

Property Co., Ltd.

2008年3月20日
20 March 2008

760,000 760,000 55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城東昇房地產有限公司
Changzhou Future Land 

Dongsheng Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2009年6月4日
4 June 2009

360,000 360,000 56.99% 53.75% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

南京新城創嘉房地產有限公司
Nanjing Future Land Chuangjia 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2009年7月2日
2 July 2009

18,000 18,000 55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城金郡房地產有限公司(a)

Changzhou Future Land Jinjun 

Real Estate Co., Ltd. (a)

2009年9月11日
11 September 2009

700,000

(2012:

 470,000)

700,000

(2012:

 470,000)

54.78% 51.66% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州市恒福置業有限公司(a)

Changzhou Hengfu Property  

Co., Ltd. (a)

2009年11月26日
26 November 2009

20,000 20,000 54.78% 51.66% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城萬佳房地產有限公司(a)

Changzhou Future Land Wanjia 

Real Estate Co., Ltd. (a)

2009年12月10日
10 December 2009

700,000 700,000 54.78% 51.66% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）
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於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

常州新城宏業房地產有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Hongye 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2009年12月28日
28 December 2009

800,000 800,000 97.15% 91.62% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

南京新城萬嘉房地產有限公司
Nanjing Future Land Wanjia Real 

Estate Co., Ltd.

2010年1月13日
13 January 2010

310,000 310,000 55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城創佳房地產開發有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Chuangjia 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2010年1月22日
22 January 2010

520,000 520,000 55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

上海新城創宏房地產有限公司
Shanghai Future Land Chuanghong 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2010年1月26日
26 January 2010

10,000

 (2012:

420,000)

10,000

 (2012:

420,000)

55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城科達投資諮詢有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Keda 

Investment Consultancy Co., Ltd.

2010年2月4日
4 February 2010

500 500 97.15% 91.62% 諮詢服務
Consulting

常州新城經典建築設計有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Jingdian 

Architectural Design Co., Ltd.

2010年2月4日
4 February 2010

500 500 97.15% 91.62% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

上海新城金郡房地產有限公司
Shanghai Future Land Jinjun Real 

Estate Co., Ltd.

2010年3月26日
26 March 2010

820,000 820,000 55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）

– F-562 –



合併財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
截至2013年12月31日止年度 For the year ended 31 December 2013

於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

無錫新城創置房地產有限公司(a)

Wuxi Future Land Chuangzhi Real 

Estate Co., Ltd. (a)

2010年5月6日
6 May 2010

500,000

(2012:

 200,000)

500,000

(2012:

 200,000)

57.18% 53.93% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城萬盛房地產有限公司
Changzhou Future Land 

Wansheng Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2010年6月12日
12 June 2010

120,000 120,000 97.53% 91.98% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

香港宏盛發展有限公司(b)

Hong Kong Prosperity 

Development Ltd. (b)

2010年8月30日
30 August 2010

10 – 100% 100% 投資公司
Investment company

香港創拓發展有限公司(b)

Hong Kong Achievement 

Development Limited (b)

2010年8月30日
30 August 2010

10 3 100% 100% 投資公司
Investment company

常州新城吾悅商業管理有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Injoy 

Commercial Management 

Co., Ltd.

2010年11月8日
8 November 2010

10,000 10,000 97.15% 91.62% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

上海新城萬聖置業有限公司
Shanghai Future Land Wansheng 

Property Co., Ltd.

2010年11月10日
10 November 2010

10,000 10,000 97.15% 91.62% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

南京新城允升房地產有限公司
Nanjing Future Land Yunsheng 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2010年11月19日
19 November 2010

860,000 860,000 55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）
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於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

常州新城宏業百貨有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Hongye 

Baihuo Co., Ltd.

2010年11月30日
30 November 2010

10,000 10,000 97.15% 91.62% 百貨商店管理
Department store 

management

無錫新城萬博置業有限公司
Wuxi Future Land Wanbo Property 

Co., Ltd.

2011年1月6日
6 January 2011

500,000 500,000 97.24% 91.17% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

金壇市新城萬郡置業有限公司
Jintan Future Land Wanjun 

Property Co., Ltd.

2011年3月22日
22 March 2011

10,000 10,000 75.96% 71.64% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

長沙新城萬博置業有限公司
Changsha Future Land Wanbo 

Property Co., Ltd.

2011年3月28日
28 March 2011

420,000 420,000 97.15% 91.62% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州吾悅百貨有限公司
Changzhou Injoy Baihuo Co., Ltd.

2011年4月22日
22 April 2011

500 500 97.15% 91.62% 百貨商店管理
Department store 

management

上海新城創域房地產有限公司
Shanghai Future Land Chuangyu 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2011年5月10日
10 May 2011

589,000

(2012:

 30,000)

589,000

(2012:

 30,000)

55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

昆山新城創宏房地產有限公司
Kunshan Future Land Chuanghong 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2011年6月20日
20 June 2011

460,000

(2012:

 370,000)

460,000

(2012:

 370,000)

57.18% 53.93% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）
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於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

昆山新城創域房地產有限公司
Kunshan Future Land Chuangyu 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2011年6月23日
23 June 2011

100,000 100,000 77.16% 72.78% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州新城瑞壹國際酒店有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Rui Yi 

International Co., Ltd.

2011年9月7日
7 September 2011

1,000 1,000 54.78% 51.66% 物業、酒店和會議管理以
及公寓租賃服務

Property, hotel 

and conference 

management; 

apartment leasing 

services

常州嘉楓市場調查有限公司
Changzhou Jiafeng Market 

Research Co., Ltd.

2011年9月15日
15 September 2011

5,000 5,000 54.78% 51.66% 物業市場調研
Marketing research of 

properties

長沙萬博物業管理有限公司
Changsha Wanbo Property 

Management Co., Ltd.

2011年9月21日
21 September 2011

–

(2012:

 500)

–

(2012:

 500)

– 91.62% 物業管理
Property management

常州吾悅國際廣場商業管理有限
公司

Changzhou Injoy International 

Plaza Commercial Management 

Co., Ltd.

2012年4月5日
5 April 2012

5,000 5,000 97.15% 91.62% 百貨商店管理
Department store 

management

武漢新城宏盛置業有限公司
Wuhan Future Land Hongsheng 

Property Co., Ltd.

2012年5月9日
9 May 2012

400,000 400,000 97.15% 91.62% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）
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於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

上海富銘房地產開發有限公司*

Shanghai Fuming Real Estate 

Development Co., Ltd.

2009年9月7日
7 September 2009

638,000

(2012:

 338,000)

638,000

(2012:

 338,000)

55.02% 51.89% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州凱盛房地產發展有限公司
Changzhou Kaisheng Real Estate 

Co., Ltd.

2012年6月19日
19 June 2012

–

(2012:

 20,000)

–

(2012:

 20,000)

– 99.16% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

蘇州新城創恒房地產有限公司
Suzhou Future Land Chuangheng 

Real Estate Co., Ltd

2012年8月13日
13 August 2012

300,000

(2012:

 20,000)

300,000

(2012:

 20,000)

57.18% 53.93% 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

上海青浦吾悅商業管理有限公司
Shanghai Qingpu Injoy 

Commercial Management 

Co., Ltd.

2012年12月31日
31 December 2012

5,000 5,000 97.15% 91.62% 百貨商店管理
Department store 

management

上海新城寶郡置業有限公司
Shanghai Future Land Baojun 

Property Co., Ltd.

2013年1月16日
16 January 2013

360,000 360,000 55.02% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州萬盛商業管理有限公司
Changzhou Wansheng Property 

Management Co., Ltd.

2013年1月22日
22 January 2013

450,000 450,000 97.15% – 百貨商店管理
Department store 

management

南京新城創隆房地產有限公司
Nanjing Future Land Chuanglong 

Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2013年3月14日
14 March 2013

550,000 550,000 55.02% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）
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於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

常州匯盛房地產發展有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Huisheng 

Development Co., Ltd.

2013年5月15日
15 May 2013

452,000 180,802 98.57% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州悅盛房地產發展有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Yuesheng 

Development Co., Ltd.

2013年5月15日
15 May 2013

612,000 612,000 98.57% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州卓盛房地產發展有限公司
Changzhou Future Land 

Zhuosheng Development 

Co., Ltd.

2013年5月15日
15 May 2013

756,000 303,309 98.57% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

豪泰環球有限公司(b)

Heroic Time Global Limited (b)

2013年5月28日
28 May 2013

300 – 100.00% – 投資公司
Investment company

鎮江新城凱盛開發有限公司
Zhenjiang Future Land Kaisheng 

Development Co., Ltd.

2013年6月7日
7 June 2013

270,000 270,000 100.00% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

蘇州凱拓房地產發展有限公司
Suzhou Future Land Kaituo 

Development Co., Ltd.

2013年6月20日
20 June 2013

1,228,800 1,122,577 36.62% (c) – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

蘇州博盛房地產發展有限公司
Suzhou Future Land Bosheng 

Development Co., Ltd.

2013年6月20日
20 June 2013

450,000 170,013 100.00% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

昇創有限公司(b)

Exalt Creation Limited (b)

2013年6月27日
27 June 2013

300 – 100.00% – 投資公司
Investment company

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）
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於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

蘇州新城創盛置業有限公司
Suzhou Future Land Chuangsheng 

Property Co., Ltd.

2013年7月1日
1 July 2013

30,000 30,000 40.03% (d) – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

香港鼎盛發展有限公司(b)

Hong Kong Flourishing 

Development Limited (b)

2013年7月16日
16 July 2013

8 – 100.00% – 投資公司
Investment company

香港恒宇發展有限公司(b)

Hong Kong Perpetual 

Development Limited (b)

2013年7月16日
16 July 2013

8 – 100.00% – 投資公司
Investment company

蘇州吾悅商業管理有限公司
Suzhou Injoy Commercial 

Management Co., Ltd.

2013年7月19日
19 July 2013

5,000 5,000 97.15% – 百貨商店管理
Department store 

management

常州德潤諮詢管理有限公司
Changzhou Derun Consultancy 

Co., Ltd.

2013年8月28日
28 August 2013

2,000 2,000 100.00% – 諮詢服務
Consulting

常州新城萬德投資有限公司
Changzhou Future Land Wande 

Investment Co., Ltd.

2013年9月9日
9 September 2013

220,000 220,000 90.91% – 投資公司
Investment company

杭州新城創宏房地產開發有限公司
Hangzhou Future Land 

Chuanghong Real Estate 

Development Co., Ltd.

2013年9月27日
27 September 2013

320,000 320,000 57.18% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

杭州新城鼎宏房地產開發有限公司
Hangzhou Future Land Dingghong 

Real Estate Development 

Co., Ltd.

2013年10月8日
8 October 2013

100,000 100,000 57.18% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）
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* 於2012年5月16日，本集團以代價人民幣311,157,000元收購上海富銘房

地產開發有限公司（「上海富銘」）100%股權。董事認為，此項收購實質屬

於資產收購，而並非業務合併，因此作為資產收購入賬。

於12月31日應佔股權百分比
Percentage of attributable 

equity interest as at 

31 December

公司名稱 註冊成立╱成立日期
法定或

註冊資本
已發行和
繳足股本 2013年 2012年 主要業務

Company name

Date of 

incorporation/

establishment

Authorised 

or registered 

capital

Issued and 

fully paid 

capital 2013 2012 Principal activities

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

張家港鼎盛房地產有限公司
Zhangjiagang Future Land 

Dingsheng Real Estate Co., Ltd.

2013年10月25日
25 October 2013

720,000 365,355 100.00% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

杭州新城創盛房地產開發有限公司
Hangzhou Future Land 

Chuangsheng Real Estate 

Development Co., Ltd.

2013年11月6日
6 November 2013

100,000 100,000 57.18% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

丹陽新城宏盛房地產發展有限公司
Danyang Future Land Hongsheng 

Real Estate Development 

Co., Ltd.

2013年11月5日
5 November 2013

450,000 306,585 100.00% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

常州賽褔諮詢管理有限公司
Changzhou Saifu Consultancy 

Co., Ltd.

2013年11月27日
27 November 2013

122,216 122,216 100.00% – 諮詢服務
Consulting

昆山新城萬龍房地產發展有限公司
Kunshan Future Land Wanlong 

Real Estate Development 

Co., Ltd.

2013年12月31日
31 December 2013

10,000 10,000 54.83% – 物業開發及銷售
Development and sale of 

properties

* On 16 May 2012, the Group acquired 100% equity interest in 

Shanghai Fuming Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. (“Shanghai 

Fuming”), at a consideration of RMB311,157,000. The directors 

consider this acquisition is an asset acquisition in substance rather 

than a business combination and therefore is accounted for as an 

asset acquisition.

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

41 子公司詳情（續）
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41 子公司詳情（續）

(a) 於2013年及2012年12月31日，本公司子公司
若干股權已就借款予以抵押（附註22）。有關
詳情，請參閱下表：

(i) 常州市恒福置業有限公司股權已就銀
行借款予以抵押，除此之外，所抵押
的所有其他股權均就信託融資安排予
以抵押。

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

(a) Certain equity interests in the subsidiaries of 

the Company were pledged for borrowings 

as  a t  31 December 2013 and 2012, 

respectively (Note 22). For details, please 

refer to the table below:

於12月31日
As at 31 December

2013年 2012年
2013 2012

江蘇新城地產股份有限公司
　法人股數目

Number of legal person shares of Jiangsu Future 

 Land Co., Ltd. 50,000,000 874,500,000

上海東郡房地產開發有限公司
　股權百分比

Percentage of equity interests in Shanghai 

 Dongjun Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. – 100%

常州市恒福置業有限公司
　股權百分比(i)

Percentage of equity interests in Changzhou 

 Hengfu Property Co., Ltd. (i) 100% 100%

常州新城房產開發有限公司
　股權百分比

Percentage of equity interests in Changzhou 

 Future Land Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. – 70%

無錫新城創置房地產有限公司
　股權百分比

Percentage of equity interests in Wuxi Future 

 Land Chuangzhi Real Estate Co., Ltd. – 100%

常州新城萬佳房地產開發有限公司
　股權百分比

Percentage of equity interests in Changzhou 

 Future Land Wanjia Real Estate Co., Ltd. – 100%

常州新城金郡房地產有限公司
　股權百分比

Percentage of equity interests in Changzhou 

 Future Land Jinjun Real Estate Co., Ltd. – 100%

(i) The equity interests in Changzhou 

Hengfu Property Co., Ltd. were 

pledged for bank borrowing. Other 

than this, all other equity interests 

pledged were for trust financing 

arrangements.
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41 子公司詳情（續）

(b) 本公司於該等子公司直接或間接擁有股權，
而該等子公司於其他子公司直接或間接擁有
股權。該等子公司於香港成立，而所有其他
子公司於中國內地成立。所有子公司均為有
限公司。

(c) 於2013年6月20日， 本 集 團 成 立 蘇 州 凱
拓房地產發展有限公司，原註冊資本為
75,000,000美元。根據合作發展協議，第三
方投資者其後注資129,800,000美元。經注資
後，本集團於蘇州凱拓房地產發展有限公司
的持股下跌至36.62%，而本集團享有65%的
經營業績。

項目公司的營運環境和架構需要所有主要財
務和營運政策在第三方投資者訂立前釐定。
項目公司在任何重大方面不可以偏離其核定
目的和設計。同時，根據多份法律文件（包括
項目公司組織章程細則、投資協議及與第三
方投資者訂立的其他協議），本集團保留在項
目公司日常業務過程中和日常管理過程中對
項目公司營運和管理的權力。

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

(b) The Company has direct or indirect equity 

interests in these subsidiaries which have 

direct or indirect equity interests in the 

other subsidiaries. These subsidiaries were 

incorporated in Hong Kong and all the other 

subsidiaries were established in mainland 

China. All the subsidiaries are limited liability 

companies.

(c) On 20 June 2013, the Group set up 

Suzhou Kaituo Development Co., Ltd. 

w i t h  t he  o r i g i na l  reg i s t e red  c ap i t a l 

of USD75,000,000. Accord ing to the 

cooperative development agreement, a 

third party investor injected the capital with 

amounts of USD129,800,000 thereafter. 

After the capital injection, the Group’s share 

holding in Suzhou Kaituo Development Co., 

Ltd. dropped to 36.62% while the Group is 

entitled to 65% of the operating results.

The operation environment and structure 

of the project company require that all the 

major financial and operating policies are 

determined before third party investor is 

entered into. The project company may 

not deviate from its approved purpose and 

design in any material respect. At the same 

time, according to various legal documents, 

including the articles of association of the 

project company, investment agreements 

and other agreements with the third party 

investor, the Group retains the power to 

operate and manage the project company in 

the ordinary course of business and the day-

to-day management of the project company.
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41 子公司詳情（續）

(d) 本公司持有57.18%權益的子公司蘇州新城
創佳置業有限公司持有本公司70%權益。因
此，本集團擁有的實際比率為40.03%，惟本
公司對公司擁有控制權。

(e) 重大非控股權益

於2013年12月31日的非控股權益總額為
人 民 幣3,876,311,000元， 其 中 人 民 幣
3,030,583,000元 屬 江 蘇 新 城 地 產 股 份
有限公司（「江蘇新城」）所有，而人民幣
795,241,000元則歸屬於蘇州凱拓房地產發展
有限公司（「蘇州凱拓」）。其他子公司的非控
股權益並不重大。

重大限制

現金及短期存款人民幣7,604,735,070元乃在
中國持有，並受當地匯兌控制規例所規限。
該等當地匯兌控制規例訂明對國家輸出資金
（並非透過正常股息）的限制。

持有屬重大的非控股權益的子公司財務資料
概要

以下載列持有對本集團屬重大的非控股權益
的各子公司財務資料概要。有關與非控制權
益進行的交易，請參閱附註40。

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

(d) Suzhou Future Land Chuangjia Property Co., 

Ltd., the Company’s 57.18% held subsidiary, 

holds 70% interests in the Company. Hence, 

the effective rate owned by the Group is 

40.03%, but the Company has control over 

the entity.

(e) Material non-controlling interests

The total non-controlling interest as at 31 

December 2013 is RMB3,876,311,000, 

among which RMB3,030,583,000 is for 

Jiangsu Future Land Co., Ltd (“Jiangsu 

Future Land”) and RMB 795,241,000 is 

attributed to Suzhou Kaituo Development 

Co., Ltd. (“Suzhou Kaituo”). The non-

controlling interests in respect of other 

subsidiaries are not material.

Significant restrictions

C a s h  a n d  s h o r t - t e r m  d e p o s i t s  o f 

RMB7,604,735,070 are held in China 

and are subject to local exchange control 

regulations. These local exchange control 

regulat ions provide for restr ict ions on 

exporting capital from the country, other 

than through normal dividends.

Summar ised f inanc ia l  informat ion 

on subsidiaries with material non-

controlling interests

Set out below are the summarised financial 

information for each subsidiary that has 

non-controlling interests that are material 

to the Group. See Note 40 for transactions 

with non-controlling interests.
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41 子公司詳情（續）

(e) 重大非控股權益（續）

財務狀況表概要

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

(e) Material non-controlling interests (Cont’d)

Summarised statement of f inancial 

position

江蘇新城 蘇州凱拓
Jiangsu Future Land Suzhou Kaituo

2013 2012 2013 2012

2013年 2012年 2013年 2012年
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

流動 Current

資產 Assets 32,530,404 28,081,425 1,828,555 –

負債 Liabilities (20,895,838) (20,635,568) (780,774) –

總流動資產淨值 Total current net assets 11,634,566 7,445,857 1,047,781 –

非流動 Non-current

資產 Assets 1,355,673 1,199,222 161,198 –

負債 Liabilities (6,109,297) (3,268,644) (100,000) –

總非流動資產淨值 Total non-current net assets (4,753,624) (2,069,422) 61,198 –

資產淨值 Net assets 6,880,942 5,376,435 1,108,979 –

Summarised statement of comprehensive 

income

江蘇新城 蘇州凱拓
Jiangsu Future Land Suzhou Kaituo

2013 2012 2013 2012

2013年 2012年 2013年 2012年
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

收益 Revenue 16,583,969 14,300,447 – –

除投資物業公允價值收益和
 所得稅開支前的利潤

Profit before fair value gains 

 on investment properties and 

 income tax expense 2,973,596 2,336,309 17,919 –

所得稅開支 Income tax expense (1,336,666) (981,372) (4,321) –

除稅後利潤 Post-tax profit 1,636,930 1,354,937 13,598 –

全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income 1,636,930 1,354,937 13,598 –

分配至非控股權益的
 全面收益總額

Total comprehensive income allocated 

 to non-controlling interests 747,255 641,408 (3,513) –

向非控股股東支付的股息 Dividends paid to 

 non-controlling interests 65,546 32,774 – –

全面收益表概要
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41 子公司詳情（續）

(e) 重大非控股權益（續）

現金流量表概要

上述資料為對銷集團內公司間交易前的金額。

41 PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES 
(Cont’d)

(e) Material non-controlling interests (Cont’d)

Summarised cash flows

江蘇新城 蘇州凱拓
Jiangsu Future Land Suzhou Kaituo

2013 2012 2013 2012

2013年 2012年 2013年 2012年
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

經營活動所得現金流量 Cash flows from operating activities

經營活動所得╱（所用）現金 Cash generated from/(used in) 

 operations 637,354 2,869,557 (1,025,935) –

已付利息 Interest paid (698,033) (692,471) – –

已付所得稅 Income tax paid (851,190) (871,417) – –

經營活動（所用）╱所得
　現金淨額

Net cash (used in)/generated 

 from operating activities (911,869) 1,305,669 (1,025,935) –

投資活動所得╱（所用）
　現金淨額

Net cash generated from/

 (used in) investing activities 102,844 (34,668) (128,395) –

融資活動所得╱（所用）
　現金淨額

Net cash generated from/

 (used in) financing activities 1,929,479 (1,713,473) 1,307,577 –

現金和現金等價物增加╱
　（減少）淨額

Net increase/(decrease) in cash 

 and cash equivalents 1,120,454 (442,472) 153,247 –

年初的現金和現金等價物 Cash and cash equivalents

 at beginning of the year 3,150,165 3,592,637 – –

年末的現金和現金等價物 Cash and cash equivalents 

 at end of the year 4,270,619 3,150,165 153,247 –

The information above is the amount before intra-

group transactions elimination.
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